



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations of
International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of
Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No. IT-95-14-R77.2
Date: 27 May 2005
Original: English

IN THE TRIAL CHAMBER

Before: Judge O-Gon Kwon, Presiding
Judge Patrick Robinson
Judge Iain Bonomy

Registrar: Mr. Hans Holthuis

Order of: 27 May 2005

PROSECUTOR

v.

**Ivica Marijačić
Markica Rebić**

ORDER SCHEDULING FURTHER PROCEEDINGS

The Office of the Prosecutor:

Ms. Carla Del Ponte
Mr. David Akerson

THIS TRIAL CHAMBER of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“International Tribunal”),

NOTING the Order of the President of the International Tribunal issued on 5 May 2005, assigning this case to Trial Chamber III,

CONSIDERING the Indictment against Ivica Marijačić and Markica Rebić (“the Accused”) filed on 10 February and confirmed by Judge Alphonse Orié on 26 April 2005, charging the Accused with contempt of the Tribunal pursuant to Rule 77(A)(ii) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal (“Rules”),

NOTING the “Prosecution’s Motion for Issuance of Summons in Lieu of Arrest Warrant” filed confidentially and *ex parte* on 14 February 2005,

NOTING that the authorities of the Republic of Croatia have advised that the Indictment has been served on the Accused,

PURSUANT TO Article 14 of the Statute of the International Tribunal and Rules 54, 65 *bis* and 77 of the Rules,

HEREBY ORDERS as follows:

- (1) Ivica Marijačić and Markica Rebić are called upon to appear before Judge O-Gon Kwon on 14 June 2005, commencing at 10 a.m., to enter a plea with respect to the charge against them,
- (2) a status conference in this case will be convened immediately after the initial appearance of the Accused,
- (3) the Registrar shall transmit this Order to Ivica Marijačić and Markica Rebić and to the authorities of the Republic of Croatia,
- (4) the authorities of the Republic of Croatia shall inform Ivica Marijačić and Markica Rebić of their legal obligation to surrender themselves to the jurisdiction of the Tribunal and to be present in The Hague for the purpose of the contempt proceedings against them on such dates as determined by the Trial Chamber, and shall be further informed that, should they

fail to appear for the proceedings, the Trial Chamber will order their arrest and transfer to the Tribunal pursuant to Rules 47(H) and 55 of the Rules, and

- (5) the Registry of the International Tribunal shall ensure that the Accused are provided with the required assistance in matters relating to their appearance and defence.

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.



Judge O-Gon Kwon
Presiding

Dated this twenty-seventh day of May 2005
At The Hague
The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]