

IT-95-14 & 14/2-R77  
D 742 - D 741  
14 OCTOBER 2005

742

Kj

**UNITED  
NATIONS**



International Tribunal for the Prosecution of  
Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of  
International Humanitarian Law Committed in  
the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No: IT-95-14 & 14/2-R77

Date: 14<sup>th</sup> October 2005

Original: English

**IN TRIAL CHAMBER I**

**Before:** Judge Liu Daqun, Presiding  
Judge Amin El Mahdi  
Judge Alphons Orie

**Registrar:** Mr. Hans Holthuis

**Date filed:** 14<sup>th</sup> October 2005

**THE PROSECUTOR**

v.

**JOSIP JOVIĆ**

---

**SCHEDULING ORDER FOR AN INITIAL APPEARANCE**

---

**The Office of the Prosecutor**  
Mr. David Akerson

**Counsel for the Defense**  
Mr. Krešimir Krsnik

**I, ALPHONS ORIE**, Judge of Trial Chamber I (“Chamber”) of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia Since 1991 (“International Tribunal”), and Pre-Trial Judge in the present case;

**NOTING** the “Order Summoning the Accused to Appear” for his initial appearance before the Trial Chamber on 26<sup>th</sup> September 2005 (“the Summons”), issued by myself on 9<sup>th</sup> September 2005 against Mr. Josip Jović (“the Accused”);

**NOTING** that the Accused failed to appear as ordered on 26<sup>th</sup> September 2005;

**NOTING** the “Warrant of Arrest and Order for Surrender” for the Accused, filed on 28<sup>th</sup> September 2005;

**PURSUANT** to Rule 62 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal;

**HEREBY ORDER** that an initial appearance shall be held today at 1PM in Courtroom III in the presence of the Accused and his counsel.

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.

Dated this fourteenth day of October 2005,  
At The Hague,  
The Netherlands.

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Judge Alphons Orie, Pre-Trial Judge

[Seal of the Tribunal]