

T-95-14 & 14/2-R77
D 1205 - D 1203
17 August 2006

1205
HB.

**UNITED
NATIONS**



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations of
International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of
Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No. IT-95-14
&14/2-R77
Date: 16 August 2006
Original: English

IN THE TRIAL CHAMBER

Before: Judge Patrick Robinson, Presiding
Judge O-Gon Kwon
Judge Iain Bonomy

Registrar: Mr. Hans Holthuis

Order of: 16 August 2006

PROSECUTOR

v.

Josip JOVIĆ

**SCHEDULING ORDER FOR THE DELIVERY OF
JUDGEMENT**

The Office of the Prosecutor:

Mr. David Akerson
Mr. Salvatore Cannata

Counsel for the Accused Josip Jović:

Mr. Krešimir Krsnik

THIS TRIAL CHAMBER of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“Tribunal”),

NOTING the amended Indictment against Josip Jović (“the Accused”) filed on 15 June 2006, charging the Accused with contempt of the Tribunal, punishable under the Tribunal’s inherent power, Rule 77(A) and Rule 77(A)(ii) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the Tribunal (“Rules”),

NOTING the trial proceedings held on 11 July 2006 in the present case, during which the Trial Chamber heard submissions from the Office of the Prosecutor and the Defence for the Accused,

CONSIDERING that Rule 98 *ter* of the Rules requires judgement to be rendered in public, on a date of which notice shall have been given to the parties and counsel and at which they shall be entitled to be present,

CONSIDERING that, should he wish to waive his right to be present on the date when the judgement is rendered, the Accused should file written notification to that effect, and that if he should do so, his counsel should nonetheless be present,

PURSUANT TO Rules 54 and 98 *ter* of the Rules,

HEREBY ORDERS

(1) that a hearing at which the Judgement will be delivered shall take place on 30 August 2006, commencing at 9:00 a.m., and

(2) should the Accused wish to waive his right to be present at the hearing, he should immediately file a written notice to that effect.

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.



Judge Patrick Robinson
Presiding

Dated this sixteenth day of August 2006
At The Hague
The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]