# UNITED **NATIONS**



International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No. IT-95-14-R77.6

Date:

10 October 2006

Original:

English

# IN TRIAL CHAMBER I

Before:

Judge Alphons Orie, Pre-trial Judge

Registrar:

Mr. Hans Holthuis

Order of:

10 October 2006

#### **PROSECUTOR**

## **DOMAGOJ MARGETIĆ**

### FURTHER ORDER SUMMONING THE ACCUSED TO APPEAR

#### The Office of the Prosecutor:

Ms. Carla Del Ponte

Ms. Ann Sutherland

Mr. Salvatore Cannata

## **The Accused:**

Mr. Domagoj Margetić

### **The Republic of Croatia:**

per: The Embassy of the Republic of Croatia to

The Netherlands

Case No.: IT-95-14-R77.6

10 October 2006

TRIAL CHAMBER I ("Trial Chamber") of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the

Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 ("Tribunal");

**NOTING** the Indictment against Domagoj Margetić ("Accused"), filed confidential and ex parte on

30 August 2006;

**NOTING** the Trial Chamber's "Order Summoning the Accused to Appear" of 13 September 2006

("Order"), which summoned the Accused to appear before the Tribunal on 5 October 2006 to

answer charges of contempt under Rule 77 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence ("Rules");

NOTING the Trial Chamber's "Decision on Request of Domagoj Margetić to Appear Via Video-

Conference Link or for a Continuance" of 2 October 2006 ("Decision of 2 October 2006"), filed

confidential and partly ex parte. in which the Trial Chamber denied the request of the Accused to

appear before the Tribunal on 5 October 2006 via video-conference link and granted in part the

request for continuance of the hearing, until such a date as the Registry was able to assess what

medical arrangements were necessary for the travel of the Accused to The Hague to appear before

the Tribunal:

NOTING the "Registrar's Submission Pursuant to Decision on Request of Domagoj Margetić to

Appear Via Video-Conference Link or for a Continuance", filed confidentially on 9 October 2006,

according to which the Accused on 3 October 2006 stated that he would be in a position to travel to

The Hague within ten days;

**NOTING** that Rule 62 of the Rules provides that an accused "shall be brought before that Trial

Chamber or a Judge thereof without delay, and shall be formally charged";

PURSUANT to Rule 62 of the Rules

<sup>1</sup> The Decision of 2 October 2006, although confidential, did not preclude public disclosure limited to the fact that a continuance of the scheduled appearance of the Accused had been granted until a date to be determined.

1

**HEREBY SCHEDULES** the appearance of the Accused before the Tribunal to take place on **Friday 13 October 2006** at **14:00** in a courtroom to be designated.

Done in English and French, the English text being the authoritative.

Done this tenth day of October 2006

At The Hague,

The Netherlands

Judge Alphons Orie

Presiding

[Seal of the Tribunal]